
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

South Thames Gateway 
Building Control Joint 

Committee

Members of the South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee of Gravesham 
Borough Council are summoned to attend a meeting to be held at the Usually held at the Civic 
Centre in Gravesend on Thursday, 12 March 2020 at 10.00 am when the business specified in 
the following agenda is proposed to be transacted.

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public 

5. Monitoring Report: December 2019 to February 2020 (Pages 7 - 16)

The report updates the Joint Committee on the current forecast for the 
2019/2020 financial year and gives details against the progress of the 
objectives of the Business Plan 2019/2020.

6. Schedule of Meetings 2020/21 (Pages 17 - 20)

This report sets out the proposed meetings schedule for the 2020/21 
municipal year.



7. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the 
Chairman is of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

8. Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part B
Items likely to be considered in private

None

Members

Cllr John Burden (Chair)

Councillors: Tim Gibson
Jane Chitty
Ian Thomas

Substitutes: To be notified



1

South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee 

Thursday, 05 December 2019    10:00am 

Present: 

Cllrs: John Burden (Chair)
Jane Chitty 
Tim Gibson 

Janine Boughton Director, STG Building Control Partnership   
Kevin Burbidge Director (Planning & Development), Gravesham Borough 

Council 
Lisa Fillery 
Dawn Hudd

Director of Finance and Procurement, Canterbury City Council
Assistant Director Physical and Cultural Regeneration, Medway 
Council

James Freeman 
Maria Short  

Head of Planning Services, Swale Borough Council
Democratic Services Officer, Canterbury City Council 

Gemma Dand Technical & Administration Manager STG Building Control 
Partnership   

Ben Clarke Committee & Scrutiny Assistant (GBC)  

15. Apologies for absence 

An apology of absence was received from Cllr Ian Thomas (Canterbury). 

16. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 19 September 2019 was agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

17. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest. 

18. Monitoring Report - September 2019 to November 2019 

The Director of the STGBCP introduced the report which updated the Committee on the 
current forecast for the 2019/20 financial year and gave details of the progress against the 
objectives of the Business Plan 2019/2020. 

The Director of the STGBCP further briefed the Committee on the additional training 
undertaken by staff, performance statistics and other key information from the report. 

The Committee noted the information provided and raised the following comments: 

 The report indicated that it was the correct decision to ensure the staff were given 
high levels of training and it was vital to retain those trained up staff members to 
maintain the workload of the Partnership   

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee 5.12.2019

2

 The public needed to understand that  there was a cost implication involved for 
carrying out the work 

The Director of the STGBCP advised that the public pay a regularisation fee based on the 
type of work that was being done, i.e. a specific fee for a two story building compared to a 
single storey. The fees were set as part of the charges legislation in accordance with the 
CIPFA guide and in line with the charges across Kent so that STG did not price itself out of 
the market. At the previous meeting it was agreed that the Partnerships fees would increase 
by 2% in January 2020. 

The Director of the STGBCP updated Members on an email that had been circulated to 
customers asking them to pay an additional £150 to receive extra information on their 
premises. The email was from the liquidators and following the Local Authority Building 
Control (LABC) body carrying out a review, they found that the records that the customers 
would receive upon payment were no different to the information that could be easily 
accessed by an FOI request, at no charge, from the Partnership. The fact that customers did 
not need to pay that additional £150 fee couldn’t be broadcasted on STG’s website due to 
legal issues however the administration team were instructed to inform customers that they 
didn’t believe they would receive any new information from that payment. 

The Chair questioned whether or not the truth could be told to customers without any legal 
repercussions. An example being: ‘the LABC had carried out trials of paying the additional 
payment and had received no new records or information in addition to what was already 
available’. 

Following further discussion, it was agreed that it would be better if the message regarding 
the irrelevant payment was broadcasted through the four Councils’ Communication teams. 
The Chair advised that he would ask Gravesham’s Communications Manager to contact the 
Director of the STG Building Control Partnership to agree the specific wording regarding the 
additional payment being irrelevant and then circulate the response to the four local 
authorities. Once a common theme and wording was agreed then it could be pushed out to 
the public to make them aware. 
 
In response to
[...]
 to Chief 
Executive’s Briefing on 16 December 2019 and then would be submitted to the 
Cabinet meeting in January 2020.  It is currently planned that it would then go to 
Overview Scrutiny.  The Chair, in his Role as Gravesham Leader, advised it should 
not automatically go toe Overview Scrutiny but it should remain subject to call in. Cllr 
Chitty explained that she would also take the report to her Cabinet after which it 
could be subject to call in by the Overview Scrutiny Committee 

 The Director of Finance and Procurement, Canterbury City Council stated that the 
report had been approved by her internal management team; CCC had transitioned 
back to the Committee System governance arrangement which meant there was no 
scrutiny structure available 

The Chair queried how much the STGBCP charged for their pre-application information and 
how STG could be promoted more, especially with all of the changes that were going to be 
made with building and fire regulations 
 
The Director of the STGBCP explained that: 

 Customers could not be charged for the first hour, any time spent after the first hour 
was charged a set hourly rate. The usual practice was to inform the customer that 
they will be charged a certain amount and the amount they paid upfront  will be 
reflected in their submitted application cost 

 The fire regulations were very important and the intention was to encourage more of 
the partnerships’ senior building control surveyors to become qualified as LABC level 
6 building control surveyors. Currently the partnership and one other authority in Kent 
has a surveyor trained at this level for fire 

 Staff at the STGBCP would need to be incentivised to go for their higher level 
qualification at level 6 in the future as there is a lower pass rate at this level (70%) 
and it requires significant work

Page 5



South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee 5.12.2019

4

 The new Customer Facing Strategy looked at making it more efficient for customers 
to contact the STGBCP; an online chat facility was being investigated for customers 
to be able to contact officers more easily but funds needed to be identified for the 
Strategy first 

Following some concern from the Head of Planning Services, Swale Borough Council 
regarding budgetary increases for the STGBCP over the forecast three year period when 
Council’s may be looking for overall savings during the same period.  A robust discussion 
was held on the benefits the Partnership brought to each authority, how much money they 
saved, the need to remind each authorities Members of the total money saved when 
compared to hiring their own building surveyors and all the associated costs. 

The Director of the STGBCP advised that she had spoken with other local authorities that 
had expressed an interest in joining the Partnership however their cases would be reviewed 
individually and any further partners would be considered on a different basis than 
previously. The Assistant Director Physical and Cultural Regeneration, Medway Council 
suggested the idea of asking any new partners to contribute something extra to the total 
overhead of the Partners which would help meet costs and still be a cheaper option for 
future partners. 

The Director (Planning & Development), Gravesham Borough Council assured the Chair that 
his Management Team was happy with the report and, subject to Cabinet approval; it could 
be incorporated into the Medium Term Financial Plan without a problem. 

Following a further discussion on the need to re-educate Councillors across the four local 
authorities of the importance of the Partnership, it was agreed that officers would create a 
simple report with statistics showing how much money the Partnership had saved each of 
their respective Councils. The reports could then be utilised by officers in whatever way they 
chose to properly inform their Members of the Partnerships money saving capability. 

Resolved that Members agreed to approve the updated version of the Business Plan, now 
incorporating any comments received, and refer it to the Cabinet or relevant Committee of 
each partner authority to approve the Final Draft Business Plan.

21. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the 
Chairman is of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

The Chair felt that a smaller room was much better for the South Thames Gateway Building 
Control Joint Committee meetings and it was agreed that the remaining meetings to be held 
at Gravesham for the financial year would be held in CS1.  

In conclusion, the Chair wished officers and Members a Merry Christmas. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 10:57am. 

Page 6



SOUTH THAMES GATEWAY BUILDING CONTROL           
JOINT COMMITTEE

12 March 2020

MONITORING REPORT
DECEMBER 2019 TO FEBRUARY 2020

Report from: Janine Boughton, Director, South Thames Gateway Building Control 
Partnership

Summary

The report updates the Joint Committee on the current forecast for the 2019/2020 
financial year and gives details against the progress of the objectives of the 
Business Plan 2019/2020.

1. Budget and Policy Framework

1.1. The Joint Committee requires the preparation of monitoring reports to be 
reported to the Officer Steering Group and Joint Committee.

2. Director’s Comments

2.1. This report gives a further overview of the position of the budget and the 
progression against the objectives shown in the Business Plan 2019/2020.

2.2. For years, local authorities barely had a handful of reversions. Last year this 
changed but not because approved inspectors became more willing to report 
non-compliance.  A substantial amount of time has been spent investigating 
and contacting owners to advise on the situation and the options available to 
them.  

2.3. Site inspections are ongoing on these applications and to assist with the 
workload, a dedicated surveyor has been allocated one to two days per week.  
The surveyor will be concentrating within the Canterbury area where the 
majority of the reversion work resides. 
 

2.4. Continued development of the IT system is essential to progress agile and 
remote working and improve our services to our customers.  We are working 
with our back-office supplier to resolve the delays in the software development 
to enable delivery of the online inspection booking and enhancements to the 
mobile app.

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



2.5. Over this quarter we have seen a significant increase in our market share, 
which has risen by 5% to 71% compared to the same quarter last year. A 
contributing factor will be the issues experienced in the market with approved 
inspectors during Q1 and Q2 of 2019.  

2.6. Together with Medway’s legal team the partnership successfully prosecuted a 
builder for contraventions of the Building Regulations.  The case was heard at 
Medway Magistrates’ Court in January 2020 and the case was proved in the 
builders’ absence.

3. Delivery Plan Update

3.1. The Business Plan has now progressed through each Council’s Cabinet and 
Committee and has been approved so that the contributions element can now 
be included in their financial plan.  

3.2. The number of building regulation applications remains around 4% lower than 
last year, and the income generated from these and commencements of new 
work is approximately 23.6% above the income at the end of February last 
year. Savings have been made in the supplies and services budget and 
together with additional income generated through the reversion work, we 
remain predicting a balanced budget at the end of year.

3.3. Members will note that work on reversions has concluded with regards to 
investigation and notification by the technical administration and surveying 
teams to affected owners.  Of the 706 initial notices:

 285 owners arranged site visits for a surveyor to ascertain stage of works 
reached and to be advised on their options moving forward

 174 owners have chosen to regularise the work (61.05% reversion rate)
 230 applications have been established as works having not commenced
 191 owners have not responded to the notifications

3.4. Time analysis to the end of November indicates for the administration function 
approximately 1000 hours were attributed to processing reversions and for 
inspections approximately 700 hours.   To assist with the ongoing inspection 
work a dedicated surveyor has been allocated one to two days per week to 
progress the active reversion applications within the Canterbury area, where 
the majority of reversion work resides.

3.5. The income generated by reversions is around £165,000 with a potential 
income on the outstanding responses of around £67,000. An estimate on the 
time element will need to be undertaken on the current reversions to evaluate 
the amount required to be accrued to the next financial year in order to cover 
ongoing work on these applications.  

3.6. Whilst an assessment on our time and a charge payable is carried out on the 
information provided, where at the end of the project our time is significantly 

Page 8



less that originally estimated a refund is required to be provided.  An estimate 
based on potential refunds will be accrued.

3.7. Market share for quarter three is 71% which is a 5% improvement compared to 
the same quarter last year.  Our overall market share for the year is currently at 
69% which sees a small increase of 1% on market retention.

3.8. Harwood remains our main competitor in the STG area, with an estimated 
overall market share of 8%.  With the acquisition of Oculus Building 
Consultancy by Assent Building Control in April 2019 they are now reputed to 
be the largest building control provider.  Assent are now our second major 
competitor with an estimated market share of 5%.  

3.9. With the collapse of Aedis approved inspector in June 2019 some former 
surveyors formed a new company, Vantage Building Control Ltd.  A number of 
initial notices which had not commenced with Aedis were cancelled and a new 
notice submitted by Vantage.  We estimate that they currently have 2% of the 
STG market area.

3.10. We have continued the development of our back-office system which saw the 
development of a folder structure within our document management facility.  A 
standard set of folders will now be generated on the creation of an application 
which will significantly improve the time taken to locate and access plans and 
correspondence on large developments where substantial volumes of 
documentation are submitted.

3.11. Whilst progress has been made with the development of an online inspection 
booking facility and enhancements to the mobile app, final release has been 
hampered by delays within Tascomi’s development team.  

3.12. In August 2019 Idox acquired Tascomi to retain their status as the leading 
provider of software to local authorities, remove their main competitor as well 
as obtain the ability to move their products to an agile/cloud environment.  One 
of the concerns we expressed at the time was how this would impact on our 
service delivery/improvements and I feel that we are starting to feel the effects 
of this takeover.

3.13. The duty to enforce Building Regulations is contained in the Building Act 1984, 
Section 91 and local authorities have a responsibility to enforce the Building 
Regulations in their area.  Whilst our enforcement powers enable us to take 
legal action we always endeavour to seek a resolution.  

3.14. In January 2020, the partnership with the assistance of Medway’s legal 
department successfully prosecuted a builder for contraventions of the building 
regulations.  The extension construction had a number of contraventions:

 Roof was not fixed to the main building correctly
 Manhole have been built over as opposed to being relocated as 

requested and no build-over agreement obtained

Page 9



 Roof tiles were unsuitable of the pitch of the roof
 Incorrectly insulated particularly within roof and floor
 Dangerous electrical installation and not compliant with manufacturer’s 

guidance

3.15. Despite numerous requests by the surveyor the builder failed to respond or 
rectify the works which resulted in legal proceedings.  The case was heard at 
Medway Magistrates’ Court and the case was proved in the builders’ absence.  
The court fined the builder £10,000 and ordered him to pay costs of £841 and a 
victim surcharge of £170, totalling £11,011.

4. Use of Resources Overview

4.1. A number of technical seminars have been held through December and 
January for surveyors on retrofitting traditional buildings, avoiding heat loss in 
buildings and air admittance for domestic properties.  To encourage 
participation and personal development, a schedule has been drawn up for 
surveyors, to present a specialised item at the monthly technical meeting.

4.2. A programme of in-house CPD seminars is currently being developed for staff 
and customers for 2020/2021.

4.3. PDR discussions have commenced with staff to align their training 
requirements for 2020/2021 with the objectives and actions agreed through the 
business plan. The PDR process is on track for all discussions to have taken 
place and paperwork recorded by the end of March.

5. Financial Review

5.1. The budget monitoring sheet attached at Appendix 1 shows a balanced budget 
with pressure on the building regulation income being mitigated through the 
increase regularisation income from reversions.

6. Performance Risks/Emerging Issues

6.1. As mentioned earlier, where owners have chosen to regularise their work which 
has had to be reverted back to the local authority a substantial amount of time 
will be required carrying out inspections and resolving issues on site.  Whilst 
the allocation of a dedicated surveyor will look to mitigate some of the pressure, 
the volume of work entailed may have an impact on performance targets.

6.2. A delay in the development of a number of n
[...]
ations.

Q3
Reversions have also impacted on the surveyors through August with plan checking averaging 14.24 
working days with 7 of the 101 plans checked outside this timescale.  September was still impacted 
by reversion inspections impacting on plan checking, which averaged 15.6 working days with 3 of the 
128 plans checked outside this timescale. 

Page 16



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee

Date: 12 March 2020

Reporting officer: Lauren Wallis, Clerk to the Committee

Subject: SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2020/21

Purpose and summary of report: 
This report sets out the proposed meetings schedule for the 2020/21 municipal year. 

Recommendations:
1. That the Joint Committee a) agree the timetable of meetings for the 2020/21 

municipal year (as set out in paragraph 3.3 of the report) and b) agree to select 
Canterbury City Council to provide a secretary to the joint committee for the 2020/21 
municipal year.

1. Budget and Policy Framework

1.1 The Constitution for the South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee 
specifies that the timetable shall be adopted at the Annual General Meeting.

2. Background

2.1 Canterbury, Gravesham, Medway and Swale Councils have all agreed to delegate 
their respective building control functions to the Joint Committee. This report 
presents the proposed dates for 2020/21 in advance of the Annual General 
Meeting.

3. Schedule of Meetings

3.1 The Constitution for the South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee 
specifies that the schedule of meetings shall be agreed at the Annual General 
Meeting.

3.2 The Joint Committee is being asked to consider a programme of meetings for the 
2020/21 municipal year in advance of a decision being made at the Annual 
General Meeting in June 2020, in order to provide some certainty for Members, 
and the Partner Authorities, on the schedule of meetings during 2020/21.

Page 17 Agenda
[...]
 
any major project involving the use of personal data or if you are making a 
significant change to an existing process. 

a. Does the project/change being recommended through this paper involve the 
processing of personal data or special category data or criminal offence data? 
A definition of each type of data can be found on the Information 
Commissioner’s Office website via the above links.

b. If yes to question a, have you completed and attached a DPIA including Data 
Protection Officer advice?
N/A

Data Protection 
Impact Assessment

c. If no to question b, please seek advice from your nominated DPIA assessor or 
the Information Governance Team at gdpr@medway.gov.uk.
N/A

a. Does the decision being made or recommended through this paper have 
potential to cause adverse impact or discriminate against different groups in the 
community? If yes, please explain answer.
No

b. Does the decision being made or recommended through this paper make a 
positive contribution to promoting equality? If yes, please explain answer.
No

Equality Impact 
Assessment

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have 
given due regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted 
in the table above

Corporate Plan      

Crime and Disorder N/A

Digital and website 
implications

N/A

Safeguarding 
children and 
vulnerable adults

N/A

Page 19

https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/key-definitions/what-is-personal-data/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/lawful-basis-for-processing/special-category-data/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/lawful-basis-for-processing/criminal-offence-data/
mailto:gdpr@medway.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Monitoring Report: December 2019 to February 2020
	6 Schedule of Meetings 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


1

South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee

Thursday, 12 March 2020 10.00 am

Present:

Cllrs: John Burden (Chair)
Jane Chitty

 Tim Gibson
Dave Wilson

Janine Boughton Director, STG Building Control Partnership
Kevin Burbidge Director (Planning & Development), Gravesham Borough Council
Lisa Fillery Director of Finance & Procurement, Canterbury City Council
James Freeman Head of Planning Services, Swale Borough Council
Gemma Dand Technical  Administration Manager STG Building Control Partnership
Lauren Wallis Committee Services Officer, Gravesham Borough Council

22. Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Ian Thomas (Canterbury) and Cllr Dave 
Wilson attended in his place.

An apology for absence was also received from Dawn Hudd (Medway Council).

23. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 5 December 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

Further to minute 20 (05.12.2020), the Chair asked for feedback on the decision to ask 
officers to create a simple report with statistics showing how much money the Partnership 
had saved each of their respective Councils. It was noted that Gravesham had retrieved 
previous Value for Money (VfM) reports – one from Gravesham and one from Swale – and 
had sought advice on the approach preferred by others.  Canterbury did not consider this 
work necessary for them as they had only recently undertaken due diligence works ahead of 
joining the partnership, whereas there is no desire to progress this work.  Medway was 
satisfied that the Partnership still continued to provide value for money and therefore did not 
require an exercise to be carried out. GBC would update its earlier work and share.

The Chair noted that Gravesham had created a couple of Local Authority Trading 
Companies (LATCo’s) in the recent past and, since people tended to trust Councils, 
Gravesham was proud to make their ownership of these companies clear. However, he felt 
that this link had been lost by the Partnership. The Chair suggested that information in 
relation to the Partnership be inserted into planning permission documents and possibly 
planning application documents. It was also suggested that this information be included in 
pre-application enquiries. It was noted that the partner local authorities always sought to use 
the Partnership and whilst advertising the Partnership was an excellent idea, this cost 



South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee 12.03.2020

2

money. However, the more business the Partnership attracted, the more surplus it could 
potentially make.

Following discussion on this subject, it was agreed that partners investigate and instigate the 
inclusion of information in relation to the South Thames Gateway Building Control 
Partnership in all types of planning application related documentation.

24. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Dave Wilson declared an other interest in that he was having some building works 
undertaken at his home address and had engaged South Thames Gateway Building Control 
Partnership.

25. Monitoring Report: December 2019 to February 2020 

The Director of the STGBCP introduced the report which updated the Committee on the 
current forecast for the 2019/20 financial year and gave details of the progress against the 
objectives of the Business Plan 2019/2020. 

The Committee was informed that reversions had been a major feature of the Partnership’s 
work this year and would continue into the next.  Whilst this had enabled the Partnership to 
increase its regularisation income by 63% above budget forecast and mitigate pressure 
against the building control account, it had resulted in additional resourcing pressure.  As 
this work had progressed from enquiry, through initial inspection/assessment to an 
application being submitted so had the pressure moved from technical administration to 
surveying.   With a higher proportion of reversions residing in the Canterbury area, a 
surveyor had been allocated from another team area to work 2/3 days per week assisting 
with these applications.  

The area of reversions was currently being reviewed by the Ministry of Housing 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) to better understand the scale and to identify 
any potential high-risk projects and future resource needs for local authorities.  Their current 
assessment was that some Approved Inspectors were not reverting work promptly or 
efficiently and that this area of work was placing a significant burden on workloads for local 
authority building control bodies, and that the impact may be unevenly distributed.   The 
Director agreed with this assessment as, having attended the last Kent Building Control 
Managers meeting, the majority had only indicated small levels of reversions, none at the 
level the Partnership had experienced.  

Owners were highly influenced by builders and architects when choosing their building 
control provider.  The difficulties some had experienced had made them reconsider 
recommending an approved inspector which may be a factor in the Partnership’s market 
share for quarter 3 increasing by 5% to 71% compared to the same quarter last year.   The 
Partnerships three biggest competitors were Harwood’s with an estimated market share of 
8%, Assent with around 5% and Vantage with 2%.

IT development had continued with the introduction of folders within the document 
management facility.  These generate an application creation and would enable faster 
location of plans/documentation when carrying out site work on large developments. 



South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee 12.03.2020

3

Members would be aware of the acquisition of Tascomi by Idox and one of the Director’s 
concerns at the time was how this would impact on delivery of improvements.  The Director 
felt that the system was starting to experience some of effects as, despite extensive beta 
testing of the online inspection booking and enhanced mobile app, final updates had yet to 
be concluded for both these developments to go live.

The largest part of the surveyors’ role was assisting clients towards compliance; this was a 
two stage process in the area of plans submission, and when the work was in progress on 
site.  The site work was an area where compliance assistance and enforcement sit side by 
side. Enforcement would be necessary if contraventions occur on site and the builders did 
not correct the work, then the process of prosecution under the Building Act 1984, may need 
to occur.  

Having carried out enforcement training for the Partnership team in June last year, the 
evidence gathering learnt was put into practice for a site in Medway.  Despite numerous 
requests by the surveyor, the builder failed to respond which resulted in legal action being 
undertaken.  In January this year, the Partnership with the assistance of Medway’s legal 
department successfully prosecuted the builder on a number of contraventions on the 
extension:

 Roof not fixed to main building
 Manhole built over, not relocated or any build-over agreement
 Unsuitable roof tiles
 Incorrect insulation
 Dangerous electrical installation

In December, a desktop exercise was carried out on the effectiveness of the business 
continuity plan to determine how resilient the service was and the communication flow.  The 
scenario was also put through Medway’s emergency planner to ensure that all aspects had 
been considered.  The Director was pleased to report that, despite choosing to burn down 
the Grade I listed Elizabethan townhouse next the Partnership’s offices, due to back-office 
system being cloud based, the Partnership was still able to operate the service with the 
minimum of disruption to customers and staff.

The following points were raised on discussion on this item:

 In relation to a court case which had been highlighted in the media, the Committee 
was advised that all Councils and other local authority Building Control bodies had 
responded via Twitter. The Director noted that it had been costly but unavoidable.

 A question was raised about a House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) in Bromley 
which had been regularised by Medway Council. Members were advised that these 
unauthorised properties were sold by auction which made it difficult to identify their 
shortcomings. However, neighbours were often good at reporting their concerns.

 The Director advised that although performance had dropped off, surveyors were 
working hard to improve the situation and a training plan was being introduced.  
Canterbury had been hard hit by issues caused by Harwoods so had seen a greater 
proportion of reversions.

 The Chair emphasised the need to increase the visibility and reliability of the 
Partnership.

 Following a question on refund residents when a building control company goes out 
of business, the Director advised that the Partnership might offer a refund depending 



South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee 12.03.2020

4

on the work done and the information available. Clients tended to think that a local 
authority could offer a free remedy. However, because the client choses to use a 
cheaper option which had then gone bust, making good on client’s losses was not 
the responsibility of the Partnership.

 The Chair commented on a press release about AI’s charging for information that the 
local authority already had and it was noted that this was information was obtained 
from private companies which was not always accurate or complete. The Director 
noted that a surveyor employed by NHBC had admitted that he did all his inspections 
using online photos which was considered, by the Director, to be morally wrong.

Resolved that the report be noted.

26. Schedule of Meetings 2020/21 

The Chair noted that Canterbury City Council would be hosting the Joint Committee in 
2020/2021 and requested that a single Chair be appointed by the hosting authority. Director 
of Finance and Procurement, Canterbury City Council confirmed that the Chair was likely to 
be Cllr Ian Thomas. 

The venue for next year’s meetings could either be the Guildhall or the Military Road offices 
both of which had parking facilities. The meeting considered that the Guildhall was easier to 
get to.

On another matter, the Director advised that her surname would be changing from Boughton 
to Weaver in the near future and her email address would be janine.weaver@stgbc.org.uk.

Resolved that the Joint Committee agreed:

a) the timetable of meetings for the 2020/21 municipal year (as set out in paragraph 3.3 
of the report); and

b) that Canterbury City Council provides a secretary to the Joint Committee for the 
2020/21 municipal year.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 10.35 am


